
R·17
CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

333 West Ocean Boulevard 6th Floor • Long Beach, CA 90802

June 7, 2011

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the Fiscal Year 2011 second quarter departmental and fund budget
appropriation adjustments in accordance with existing City Council policy.
(Citywide)

DISCUSSION

On September 14, 2010, the City Council adopted the Appropriations Ordinance
governing the City's Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2011 (FY 11). Periodically,
changes in revenue or operating conditions require appropriation adjustments. For
example, in certain cases these adjustments enable departments to expend recently
awarded grant revenue for which there is no existing appropriation. In addition,
changes for multi-year grants/projects are necessary to bring appropriations in line
with final grant/project award amounts. In accordance with the City's practice, these
adjustments are presented quarterly to the City Council for consideration. Please see
Attachment A for a Fund Balance Analysis of impacted City funds, Attachment B for a
recap of FY 11 General Fund Expenditure Budget Adjustments and Attachment C for
a list of All-Years Carry-over Budget Adjustments.

This matter was reviewed by Assistant City Attorney Heather A. Mahood on April 15,
2011.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

The following requests for adjustments to FY 11 departmental and fund appropriations
are necessary to reflect changes in operating conditions. City Council action is
requested on June 7, 2011 to enable the timely processing of payments.

FISCAL IMPACT

Airport
On August 10, 2010, the City Council approved a contract with Delmac Construction
and Development, Inc., to make lighting, electrical, mechanical and storm drain
system improvements to the Spring Street and Lakewood Boulevard tunnels, and also
approved an appropriation increase of $1,025,156 in the Gas Tax Street Improvement



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
June 7, 2011
Page 2

Fund. Subsequently, the Airport requested and was awarded additional funding from
the Department of Transportation when it was discovered that hazardous materials
clean-up would increase contract costs. An appropriation increase of $35,648 is
requested for the supplemental funds awarded for an overall total of $1 ,060,804.

• Increase appropriations in the Gas Tax Street Improvement Funds (SR
181) in the Airport Department (AP) by $35,648.

Development Services
On February 17, 2010, The Long Beach Housing Development Company approved a
loan to Brookfield Atlantic Avenue, LLC, to provide a Development/Gap Financing
Loan of $7,808,000 for the development of the Coronado project, consisting of 48 for-
sale units available to moderate-income first-time homebuyers. Upon the sale of each
unit, sale proceeds will be returned to the City to pay down the Development Loan.
These funds will then be utilized to provide second mortgage assistance to the
individual borrowers.

• Increase appropriations in the Housing Development Fund (SR 135) in the
Development Services Department (DV) by $7,808,000.

Long Beach Transit recently completed a modernization of the transit mall on First
Street between Long Beach Boulevard and Pacific Avenue in the Downtown
Redevelopment Project Area. The City partnered with Long Beach Transit to include
elements identified in the Pine Avenue Streetscape Improvement Project, such as
artwork, new street lighting, replacement of damaged sidewalks and resurfacing of the
street. The City's portion of the project is approximately $900,000, and is funded by
the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority Proposition A Local
Return Program, which provides funding to local agencies to improve public bus
services and transportation infrastructure. An appropriation increase is necessary in
order to reimburse Long Beach Transit for the City's share of the project costs.

• Increase appropriations in the Redevelopment Fund (RD 224) in the
Department of Development Services (DV) by $900,000.

Fire
On October 13, 2009, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a
contract with the City of Los Angeles to receive and expend Department of Homeland
Security grant funding for the 2008 Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant, in an
amount not to exceed $3,951,754. Included in the original grant award was $506,610
for the Fire Department to upgrade its self-contained breathing apparatuses (SCBAs).
As the Fire Department was able to upgrade its SCBAs with a prior UASI grant award,
the City of Los Angeles is now amending the UASI 08 grant agreement with the City of
Long Beach to reduce the grant award by the $506,610 and will reallocate these funds
to another fire agency. The Los Angeles Area Fire Chiefs Consortium is in agreement



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
June 7, 2011
Page 3

with this UASI 08 reallocation. There is no net impact to the General Fund nor to the
General Grants Fund.

• Decrease appropriations in the General Grants Fund (SR 120) in the Fire
Department (FD) by $506,610.

Library Services
The Long Beach Public Library has received $59,179 from the Friends of the Long
Beach Public Library to supplement the Library's budget for materials and supplies.
Additional funds have been received through the Long Beach Public Library
Foundation as follows: $207,325 from Jet Blue as payment in-lieu of City fines;
$45,354 from the John Crews Estate; and $3,027 in Gutenberg funds. The funds are
designated for purchase of Library materials; 60 percent of these funds will be used to
obtain materials for branch libraries and 40 percent will be used to obtain materials for
the Main Library. An appropriation increase is requested in order to expend the
donations in FY 11. This increase in expense appropriation is offset by a
corresponding increase in revenue in the General Grants Fund (SR 120).

• Increase appropriations in the General Grants Fund (SR 120) in the
Department of Library Services (LS) by $314,885.

Long Beach Gas and Oil
The Tideland Oil Revenue Fund (TORF) is used to account for all oil operations
occurring within the Tidelands area of the City. Revenues and expenditures can
fluctuate greatly because of changes in the price of oil. Payments made to the State
(as required by various operating agreements), represent the vast majority of
expenses within TORF. The remaining expenses support oil operations and other
Tidelands operations. The FY 2011 Adopted Budget for TORF was based on a
conservative projection of oil prices, and was set at $70 million. This approach was
taken to avoid any negative impact caused by the volatility of oil prices, which
occurred in FY 2009.

Revenues are expected to perform higher than budget for the remainder of the fiscal
year. At this time, staff is requesting City Council approval to increase budget in the
TORF to $279.9 million, of which $264.7 million will be forwarded to the State.
Recommended appropriation changes are as follows:

FY 2011 FY 2011
Adopted Adjusted
Budget Budget Increase

TORF (NX 420) Payment to the State $66,374,716 $331,106,265 $264,731,549

TORF (NX 420) Tidelands Transfer $3,980,000 $19,123,000 $15,143,000

Total TORF $70,354,716 $350,229,265 $279,874,549

Upland (SR 134) Transfer to General Fund $6,550,850 $11,631,366 $5,080,516



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
June 7, 2011
Page 4

Long Beach Gas and Oil Department staff closely monitors oil price changes and will
request additional appropriation, as necessary.

General Fund revenue is currently projected to end the year approximately $5.1
million less than the FY 11 Adopted Budget. Staff recommends that the higher oil
revenue be used to offset this revenue shortfall. It is also recommended that
anticipated additional one-time oil revenue funds, estimated to be approximately 10.5
million by Fiscal Year End, be appropriated through future quarterly budget
adjustments.

• Increase appropriations in the Tidelands Oil Revenue Fund (NX 420) in the
Long Beach Gas and Oil Department (GO) by $279,874,549.

• Increase appropriations in the Upland Oil Fund (SR 134) in the Long Beach
Gas and Oil Department (GO) by $5,080,516.

Appropriation increases are required for one-time capital projects funded by additional
net revenue from TORF. The projects include improvements to beach facilities,
Rainbow Harbor, and Los Cerritos Channel.

• Increase appropriations in the Tidelands Operations Fund (TF 401) and the
Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine (PR) by $400,000.

• Increase appropriations in the Tidelands Operations Fund (TF 401) and the
Department of Public Works (PW) by $400,000.

Parks, Recreation and Marine
On January 15, 2008, the City Council recognized a $100,000 donation from Long
Beach Container Terminal. The donation will be used for a universally accessible
playground at the new Baker Park in the Seventh Council District. The requested
appropriation increase will be offset by $94,703 forwarded from Partners of Parks to
the City, which includes other small private donations and is net of an administrative
fee charged by Partners of Parks.

• Increase appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the
Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine (PR) by $94,703.

A requirement of Lease No. 21204 with Hornblower Dining Yachts, Inc., provided
$22,000 in the form of a security deposit to be retained by the City. The Lease
expired in 2000, and the security deposit is available to use at the discretion of the
City Council. The Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine is requesting
authorization to utilize the $22,000 to repair the dock adjacent to the Aquarium, known
as the Hornblower platform. This platform is used by the Aquarium to acquire fresh
seawater to ensure the health and safety of the marine life housed at the Aquarium.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
June 7, 2011
Page 5

• Increase appropriations in the Tidelands Operations Fund (TF 401) in the
Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine (PR) by $22,000.

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine was designated additional funds for
FY 11 from the Fourth Council District's FY 10 General Fund budget savings. The
$8,000 was designated to provide programs at Whaley Park in the Fourth District. The
increase in appropriation is offset by the associated General Fund balance.

• Increase appropriations in the General Fund (GP) in the Department of
Parks, Recreation and Marine (PR) by $8,000.

Police
The Police Department was designated additional funds for FY 11 from the Fourth
Council District's FY 10 General Fund budget savings. The $2,400 was designated for
the procurement of a fully equipped police bicycle, which includes gear bags, front and
back lighting and a police siren. The bicycle will be used in patrolling the Anaheim
Street Corridor, Outer Traffic Circle, Los Altos Shopping Center and the bike path
along the San Gabriel River, as well as other areas of the East Division. The increase
in appropriation is offset by the associated General Fund balance.

• Increase appropriations in the General Fund (GP) in the Police Department
(PO) by $2,400.

Public Works
In 2005, the City Council authorized the City Attorney to establish an ordinance for
downtown parking meter rates and revenue sharing between the City and Downtown
Long Beach Association (DLBA) to support Downtown activities. In FY 11, based on
expected parking meter revenue, it is estimated that approximately $375,000 will be
paid to the DLBA from the parking meter operating budget in Public Works. Since this
amount is not budgeted, an appropriation increase is requested and will be offset by
the revenue collections from the parking meters in the Downtown area.

• Increase appropriations in the General Fund (GP) in the Department of
Public Works (PW) by $375,000.

The Department of Public Works was designated additional funds for FY 11 from the
Fourth Council District's FY 10 General Fund budget savings. The $23,000 was
designated for sidewalk improvements in the Fourth District. The increase in
appropriation is offset by the associated General Fund balance.

• Increase appropriations in the General Fund (GP) in the Department of
Citywide Activities (XC) by $23,000.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
June 7, 2011
Page 6

• Increase appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the
Department of Public Works (PW) by $23,000.

On January 18, 2011, the City Council authorized City Manager to enter into On-Bill
Financing agreements with Southern California Edison (SCE) to fund municipal
energy efficiency project improvements at the Long Beach Convention Center. On-Bill
Financing is a financial mechanism that enables local governments to finance
qualified energy efficiency projects, and SCE's Program provides zero-interest, no-fee
loans that can be conveniently repaid through the City's monthly SCE bills. SCE and
the City have identified four projects for this program to be completed at a cost of
$321,567. Initial costs will be incurred in the Tidelands Fund, and SCE will reimburse
the City through an interest-free loan for project costs upon completion and final
inspection. The City will repay SCE through realized energy savings.

• Increase appropriations in the Tidelands Operations Fund (TF 401) and in
the Department of Public Works (PW) by $321,567.

Citywide Activities
On April 25, 2000, the City Council approved the creation of a sales tax revenue
sharing agreement with Edison Material Supply (EMS), which purchases equipment,
machinery, supplies and other tangible property for resale to Southern California
Edison. Under the agreement, beginning with 2010, EMS receives 75 percent of the
sales tax revenue they generate in Long Beach in excess of $3 million. Sales Tax
generated by EMS has grown by 30 percent since 2009 and is anticipated to increase
by 10 - 20 percent per year over the next three years. To date, EMS sales tax revenue
has exceeded the $3 million base by $1 million. At this rate, we anticipate they will
exceed last year's rebate by several million dollars. An increase in appropriation is
needed to designate funds to cover the increased rebate of sales tax revenue over the
previous year plus the projected growth. This increase is fully offset by a revenue
growth in sales tax.

• Increase appropriations in the General Fund (GP) in the Department of
Citywide Activities (XC) by $3,107,640.

In 2006, the City received notification of Economic Development Initiative (EDI)
special project funding in the amount of $148,500 provided by the Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUO). This grant funding was designated for the
Aquarium of the Pacific, to develop an exhibit on the Ports of San Pedro Bay. The
Aquarium recently notified the City that the grant will be fully expended in FY 11, and
an appropriation is needed for the City to forward the grant reimbursement to the
Aquarium. There is no net financial impact to the City, or to the Tidelands Operations
Fund.

• Increase appropriations in the Tidelands Operations Fund (TF 401) and in
the Department of Citywide Activities (XC) by $148,500.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
June 7, 2011
Page 7

Multi-Year Funds Carry-over
Each fiscal year, appropriation increases and decreases are necessary to make
technical corrections related to grants and capital projects citywide. Budget amounts
not spent by the end of a fiscal year for multi-year grants are carried forward and re-
appropriated in the ensuing fiscal year. The FY 11 Adopted Budget contained
estimated amounts of carry-over balance from FY 10. The necessary corrections
represent the difference between the estimate and the actual carry-over amount.
Attachment C lists the corrections that require City Council approval by fund and by
department for FY 11. The net adjustment for the affected funds and departments is
an appropriation increase of $65,778,748. All of the funds are grant or bond proceeds
and, therefore, restricted to their related projects and do not impact the General Fund.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVID NAKAMOTO
ACTING DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

K:IBudgetlFY 111Budget AdjustmentlQ2 BAIQ2 memo Version 4.doc

ATTACHMENTS
APPROVED:

ICK H. WEST
ANAGER



Page 1 of 3



Attachment A
Effect of 2nd Quarter Budget Adjustments on Fund Balance

Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted
Expenditure Revenue Fund Balance

General Grants (SR 120)
Beginning Fund Balance $ 147,512
Unreserving/(Reserving) of Restricted Fund Balance

FY 11 Adopted Budget 6,095,256 6,145,659 50,402

Estimated All-years Carryover Budget 11,740,589 11,844,017 103,428
All-Years Carryover Budget Adjustments 4,930,445 4,827,017 (103,428)

City Council Approved Adjustments to Date 2,800,284 2,800,284

Proposed 2nd Quarter Adjustments:
Library Donations for Materials 314,885 314,885
Decrease in UASI Funding (506,610) (506,610)

Adjusted Budget Including 2nd Quarter Adjustments $ 25,374,849 $ 25,425,252 $ 197,914

Housing Development Fund (SR 135)
Beginning Fund Balance $ 28,051,791
Unreserving/(Reserving) of Restricted Fund Balance 21,888

FY 11 Adopted Budget 27,126,131 26,331,415 $ (794,716)

Estimated All-years Carryover Budget 64,077,094 69,449,561 $ 5,372,468
All-Years Carryover Budget Adjustments (391,237) (5,763,704) (5,372,467)

City Council Approved Adjustments to Date 16,536 2,473,019 $ 2,456,483

Proposed 2nd Quarter Adjustments:
DevelopmenUGap Financing Loan 7,808,000 7,808,000

Adjusted Budget Including 2nd Quarter Adjustments 98,636,524 100,298,292 29,735,447

Redevelopment Fund (RD)
Beginning Fund Balance $ 20,305,908
Unreserving/(Reserving) of Restricted Fund Balance 110,590,433

FY 11 Adopted Budget 196,494,636 99,069,470 (97,425,167)

Estimated All-years Carryover Budget 44,809,983 44,829,130 19,147
All-Years Carryover Budget Adjustments 66,741,339 91,722,192 24,980,853

City Council Approved Adjustments to Date 50,053,635 (50,053,635)

Proposed 2nd Quarter Adjustments:
First Street Transit Mall Improvements 900,000 900,000

Adjusted Budget Including 2nd Quarter Adjustments $ 358,999,594 $ 236,520,792 $ 8,417,540

Page 2 of 3



Attachment A
Effect of 2nd Quarter Budget Adjustments on Fund Balance

Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted
Expenditure Revenue Fund Balance

Tideland Oil Revenue (NX 420)
Beginning Fund Balance $ 2,288,371
Unreserving/(Reserving) of Restricted Fund Balance 17,000

FY 11 Adopted Budget 70,337,716 70,794,000 456,284

City Council Approved Adjustments to Date 17,000

Proposed 2nd Quarter Adjustments:
Payments to the State 264,731,549 264,731,549
Transfer to the Tidelands Operating Fund 15,143,000 15,143,000

Adjusted Budget Including 2nd Quarter Adjustments 350,229,265 350,668,549 2,761,655

Upland Oil (SR 134)
Beginning Fund Balance $ 9,090,187
Unreserving/(Reserving) of Restricted Fund Balance (133,889)

FY 11 Adopted Budget 14,907,730 15,111,851 204,121

City Council Approved Adjustments to Date

Proposed 2nd Quarter Adjustments:
Transfer to the General Fund 5,080,516 5,080,516

Adjusted Budget Including 2nd Quarter Adjustments 19,988,246 20,192,367 9,160,420

Tidelands Fund (TF)
Beginning Fund Balance $ 53,261,989
Unreserving/(Reserving) of Restricted Fund Balance 915,398

FY 11 Adopted Budget 131,333,571 120,441,547 (10,892,024)

Estimated All-Years Carryover Budget 33,022,441 11,087,360 (21,935,081)
All-Years Carryover Budget Adjustments 1,057,699 10,224,032 9,166,332

City Council Approved Adjustments to Date 209,342 75,000 (134,342)

Proposed 2nd Quarter Adjustments:
Convention Center Energy Efficiency Projects 321,567 321,567
Hornblower Platform Repair 22,000 22,000
One-time Capital Projects in PR and PW 800,000 800,000
EDIIHUD Pass-Through Grant for the Aquarium 148,500 148,500

Adjusted Budget Including 2nd Quarter Adjustments $ 166,915,121 $ 143,120,006 $ 30,382,273

As a matter of practice, the City does not adjust budget during the fiscal year to make the budget match actual operating
experience.

Page 3 of 3



Attachment B

General Fund
FY 11 Budget Adjustment Recap

Budgeted
Expenditure

Budgeted
Revenue

Net
Impact

Previous City Council Actions

Carryover of Prior Year Encumbrances
(Beginning Fund Balance is Net of this Amount)

PD Communications Center
License Agreement with SHP
Helicoptor Purchase (offset by reserve)
Revenue Adjustments
Subtotal" Ad Hoc Council Action

329,102 (329,102)

106,262 106,262
12,000 12,000

3,521,150 (3,521,150)
551,774 551,774

3,968,514 670,036 (3,298,478)

1st Quarter Approved Budget Adjustments

Subtotal" 1st Quarter

987,205 (987,205)
7,350 (7,350)

61,921 (61,921 )
134,204 (134,204)

1,190,680 (1,190,680)

Acquisition of Five Rescue Ambulances (offset by reserve)
Daisy Lane Parade Repairs
PR Salary Corrections
PD Position Correction

2nd Quarter Approved Budget Adjustments (pending)

Fourth Council District designated funds for Snow Day
Fourth Council District designated funds for Police Bicycle
Fourth Council District designated funds for Sidewalk Repairs
DLBA Reimbursement for parking revenues
EMS Rebate Payments

8,000 (8,000)
2,400 (2,400)

23,000 (23,000)
375,000 (375,000)

3,107,640 3,107,640.00

3,516,040 3,107,640 (408,400)

8,675,234 3,777,676 (4,897,558)

389,082,146 $ 384,339,368 $ (4,742,777)

Subtotal" 2nd Quarter

Total FY 11 Budget Adjustments to Date

General Fund Adjusted Budget



Attachment C

City of Long Beach
FY 11

Carry-over Budget Adjustments
Grants and Capital Projects Multi-Year Funds

DEPARTMENT
Airport
City Manager
City Prosecutor
Community Development
Development Services
Financial Management
Fire Department
Health
Long Beach Gas & Oil
Parks, Recreation & Marine
Police Department
Public Works
Technology Services

TOTAL

FUND

Capital Projects
Gas
Airport
Refuse/Recycling
SERRF
Civic Center
General Services
Fleet Services
Insurance Fund
Redevelopment
General Grants
Health
Housing Development
Development Services
Business Assistance
Community Development Grants
Housing Authority
Gasoline Tax Street Improvement
Transportation
Tidelands

TOTAL

BY DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT CODE
AP
CM
CP
CD
DV
FM or XC
FD
HE
GO
PR
PD
PW
TS

BY FUND

FUND No.

CP
EF 301
EF 320
EF 330
EF 331
IS 380
IS 385
IS 386
IS 390
RD
SR 120
SR 130
SR 135
SR 137
SR 149
SR 150
SR 151
SR 181
SR182
TF

APPROPRIATION
INCREASE/(DECREASE)

(17,979,232)

(4,004,296)
67,877,215
3,829,733
2,856,464
(2,107,313)
1,085,557
4,772,438
674,975

8,273,207
500,000

$ 65,778,748

APPROPRIATION
INCREASE/(DECREASE)

$ 10,348,745
1,085,557

(20,106,171)
39,353

o
(233,367)

o
(1,123,800)

40,497
66,741,339
4,930,445
(1,806,143)
(391,237)
(106,379)
674,037

(3,158,551 )
(15,559)

9,386,604
(1,584,322)
1,057,699

$ 65,778,748




